

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BTRta Forest Products, Inc., a Delaware :  
Corporation, MATTHEW SUNSTEIN, :  
VIKRAM SARAVHAI, MICHAEL F. ALLEN, : No. 142,2012  
MILES D. LIU, KATHLEEN L. TODMAN, :  
HERBERT McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN, :  
JANICE L. STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL, :  
RAVERT WARD L.P., AND BTR ACQUISITION : Court Below:  
CORP., : Court of Chancery  
Appellants, : State of Delaware  
v. : Civil Action No.: 6943-CJ  
:  
CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES CO., :  
a Delaware corporation, :  
Appallee. :

---

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Team "Q"  
Attorneys for  
Appellee/Plaintiff below  
Consolidated Forest  
Industires Co.

Dated: February 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT THE LOWER COURT WAS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE BTRta'S ART. II AUTHORIZES ITS DIRECTORS TO VIOLATE THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO THEIR SHAREHOLDERS AS PROSCRIBED BY SEC. §102(b) (7) AND REVLON ..... 5

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 5

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 5

C. MERTS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

1. The "Revlon duty" applies to BTRta because it initiated a transaction that would result in a change or sale of control of the company. .... 7

2. BTRta's directors violated their Revlon duty by purposefully securing a transaction that did not offer the best value available for its shareholders. .... 8

3. BTRta's Art II is contrary to Delaware law because it authorizes its directors to violate the Revlon duty, thus limiting the director's duty of loyalty as proscribed by §102(b) (7). .... 11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT THE LOWER COURT WAS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE DEFENSIVE DEVICES USED TO PROTECT THE MERGER AGREEMENT ARE CONTRARY TO DELAWARE LAW AND VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICE ..... 14

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 14

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 14

C. MERTS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

1. The "Revlon duty" applies to BTRta because it initiated a transaction that would result in a change or sale of control of the company. .... 14

2. The defensive devices used in the BTRta merger are Per Se invalid because Omnicare properly held that such devices are invalid. .... 17

3. The defensive devices used in the BTRta merger are invalid because they are contrary to public policy in that they hurt the economic interests of the shareholders and overturning Omnicare would violate the doctrine of stare decisis. .... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Delaware Supreme Court Cases**

Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,  
780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)..... 24

Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.,  
678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)..... 12

Box v. Box,  
697 A.2d 395 (Del. 1997)..... 5

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,  
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)..... 5, 14

Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan,  
970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)..... 7

McMullin v. Beran,  
765 A.2d 910, 923 (Del. 2000)..... 9

Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.,  
606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)..... 14

Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.,  
559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)..... 9

Omnicare Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,  
818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)..... *passim*

Paramount Communications Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,  
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)..... 18

Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time Inc.,  
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)..... 7, 8, 13, 18

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,  
506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)..... *passim*

Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,  
493 A. 2d 954..... 18, 19

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,  
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)..... 7, 20

**Delaware Chancery Court Cases**

Consolidated Forest Industries Co. v. BTRta Forest Products, Inc.,  
C.A. No. 6943-CJ (Del. Ct. January 26, 2012)..... *passim*

In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.,  
919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 20

Orman v. Cullman,  
2004 WL 2348395, (Del. Ch.)..... 24, 25

Siegman v. Tri-Star Pictures, Inc.,  
1989 WL 48746 (Del. Ch.)..... 12

**Statutes and Regulations**

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(1)..... 11

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Christina M. Sautter, *Rethinking Contractual Limits on Fiduciary Duties* 38 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 55 (2010)..... 23

E. Norman Veasey, *The Defining Tension in corporate Governance in America* 52 Bus. Law. 393 (1997)..... 22

E. Norman Veasey, *What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance from 1992-2004? A Retrospective on Some Key Developments* 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1399 (2005)..... 23

Edward P. Welch et al., *Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law* (5th ed. 2006)..... 21
